The expense assumptions are based on the Company’s experience derived from its latest expense study.

● Discount rates

Discount rates relate to the time value of money. Discount rate assumptions are based on current observed
rates in the market adjusted for default risk. The valuation interest rate assumptions are consistent with risk
free rates as provided by IC.

17

10.4 Margin for Adverse Deviation (MfAD)

In line with the requirements of IC CL 2016-66 and 69, the Company has also applied +/- 10% MfAD on the
best estimates of the key assumptions mentioned above.

10.5 Sensitivity tests

The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant, on income and equity. The sensitivity rates used for reporting changes in key
assumptions internally to Management is 10% for mortality, expense, lapse and/or persistency and morbidity
and 100 bps for interest rate and these represent Management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in key assumptions.

The sensitivity in the key assumptions being monitored by the Company is presented as follows:

Impact on income before income tax and equity
Increase/(decrease)

Change in
assumption 2023 2022

Mortality +10%  (128,508,159) (123,251,287)
 -10%  130,040,944  124,484,000
Interest rate +100 bps  889,987,618  794,542,943
 -100 bps  (1,076,750,188) (1,003,876,224)
Expense +10%  (56,164,594) (53,347,457)
 -10%  56,164,459  53,285,247
Lapse and/or persistency +10%  (60,537,312) (88,591,982)
 -10%  65,822,242  92,687,325
Morbidity +10%  (11,172,106) (5,854,069)

MfAD requirements under the IC are incorporated as part of the above key assumptions estimates.

10.6 Non-guaranteed benefits

The Company provides non-guaranteed benefits to its policyholders such as policyholder dividends which
shall be determined with due regard to the Company’s duty to treat its policyholders fairly and meet
policyholders’ reasonable expectations.

10.7 Reinsurance - assumptions and methods

The Company cedes insurance risk in the normal course of business. Recoverable amounts are estimated
in a manner consistent with the outstanding claims provision and are in accordance with the reinsurance

[…]

investment mixes that would yield the maximum returns at certain risk levels are identified using Markowitz
Portfolio Theory (MPT) or the Mean Variance Framework.

29

The following is the distribution of the Company’s plan assets stated at fair value as of December 31:

 2023 2022
Cash  1,548,108   18,184,332
Fixed-income securities  64,948,009   51,265,608
Accrued interest 208,467  170,181
Other assets 245,167  142,376
Total assets 66,949,751  69,762,497
Liabilities  173,374   89,043
Net assets  66,776,377   69,673,454

Pension plan assets of the retirement plan include investments in PNB’s unit investment trust funds for the
year ended December 31, 2023 amounting to P12.55 million (2022 - P9.63 million). For 2023, unrealized
loss coming from these investments amounted to P0.04 million (2022 - P0.03 million).

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period, assuming all
other assumptions are held constant:

 Impact on defined benefit obligation

2023
Change in

assumption
Increase in

Assumption
Decrease in
Assumption

Discount rate +/- 0.50%  (7,998,428)  8,661,963
Salary increase rate +/- 0.25%  3,888,949   (3,759,348)
Turnover rate +/- 10.00%  6,399,090   (6,399,090)

 Impact on defined benefit obligation

2022
Change in

assumption
Increase in

Assumption
Decrease in
Assumption

Discount rate +/- 0.50% (5,704,321) 6,155,531
Salary increase rate +/- 0.25% 2,808,158 (2,718,488)
Turnover rate +/- 10.00% 3,906,759 (3,906,759)

The maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as of December 31 based on normal
retirements (retirement age of 60) is as follows:

 Percentage to pension obligation
 2023 2022
Date of retirement

 Payable in the next 5 years 5% 5%
 Payable in the next 6 - 10 years 17% 14%
 Payable beyond 10 years 78% 81%

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2023 is 17 years (2022 - 14 years).

Risks typically associated with defined benefit plans are biometric risks such as longevity, disability, and
death as well as economic risks such as interest rates, inflation and compensation increases. New plans are
primarily based on contributions and may include, in some cases, guarantees such as the preservation of
contributions or minimum interest rates.

30

24. Income tax

Provision for income tax for the years ended December 31 follows:

 2023 2022
Current